
 
 
 
 
 

Northeast Alabama Community  College 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Fact Book 2022-2023: 
A Snapshot of NACC Based on Current Data 

 

 
 

Compiled Spring 2023 
 

  



 
 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 
POLICY 

 
It is the official policy of the Alabama Community College System Board of Trustees and entities under its 

direction and control, including Northeast Alabama Community College, that no person shall be discriminated 

against on the basis of any impermissible criterion or characteristic, including, without limitation, race, color, 

national origin, religion, marital status, disability, sex, age, or any other protected class as defined by federal 

and state law. 
 
Contact persons designated by the President of Northeast Alabama Community College for various concerns 

are as follows: 

 
Tit le VI of the Civil  Rights Act of 1964 (race, color, national origin): 

Lynde Mann, 116 Charles Pendley Administration Building 

Tit le IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 (gender equity, sexual harassment): 
Lynde Mann, 116 Charles Pendley Administration Building 

Tit les I and V of the Americans with Disabilit ies Act of 1990: 

Riley Holland, 115 Student Center 
 

 
 

ACCREDITATION AND INSTITUTIONAL 
MEMBERSHIPS 

 
Northeast Alabama Community College is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 

Commission on Colleges (SACSCOC) to award the Associate degree. Degree-granting institutions also may offer 

credentials such as certificates and diplomas at approved degree levels. Questions about the accreditation of 

Northeast Alabama Community College may be directed in writing to the Southern Association of Colleges and 

Schools Commission on Colleges at 1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097, by calling (404) 679-4500, 

GJ :Q MKAF? AF>GJE9LAGF 9N9AD9:D= GF 1 !1!-!ӐK O=:KAL= Ӧwww.sacscoc.org). 
 
Institutional memberships include the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges, 

Inc., the American Association of Community Colleges, the Alabama Community College Association, the National 

Association for Developmental Education, the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing, the League for 

Innovation in the Community College, and the National Institute for Staff and Organizational Development. NACC 

is a member of the Alabama Community College System. 
 

 
 
This document was compiled by the Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment with the cooperation and 

assistance of various offices on campus. 

 
Olivia Dodd, Director  

Emily Bailey, Assistant  

April 2023 
 
Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment 

Northeast Alabama Community College 

138 Alabama Highway 35 

P.O. Box 159 

Rainsville, Alabama 35986 

256.228.6001 x 2330 

https:// www.nacc.edu/about-nacc/college-offices/instit utional-planning-and-assessment 

 

https://www.nacc.edu/about-nacc/college-offices/institutional-planning-and-assessment


 
 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Introduction  

 

Section I ς Institutional Profile 

 

Alabama Community College System Mission Statement ............................................................3 

Northeast Alabama Community College Mission and Goals Statement .......................................3 

 Directive Goals .................................................................................................................5 

 Organization.....................................................................................................................7 

 Accreditations ..................................................................................................................8 

 Campus Map ....................................................................................................................9 

 NACC Service Area Population .........................................................................................10 

 Revenue and Expenditures ..............................................................................................12 

 Enrollment by Credit Hours Production ...........................................................................15  

 Learning Resources Center ..............................................................................................21 

 Technology .......................................................................................................................22 

 

Section II ς Student Profile 

 

 Student Characteristics ....................................................................................................24 

 First-Time Degree Seeking Freshman...............................................................................27 

 Enrollment in Degree and Certificate Programs ..............................................................28 

 Retention .........................................................................................................................30 

 Degree and Certificate Completions ................................................................................31 

 Licensure Pass Rates ........................................................................................................35 

 Evaluation of Instruction ..................................................................................................40 

 Student Satisfaction .........................................................................................................42 

 Job Placement ..................................................................................................................44 

 Directory of Services ........................................................................................................45 

 

 

 

 

The Fact  Book is available online at ht tps:// www.nacc.edu/f aculty-and-
staff /publ icat ions-and-report s/fact-book 

 

http://www.nacc.edu/faculty-and-staff/publications-and-reports/fact-book
http://www.nacc.edu/faculty-and-staff/publications-and-reports/fact-book
http://www.nacc.edu/faculty-and-staff/publications-and-reports/fact-book
http://www.nacc.edu/faculty-and-staff/publications-and-reports/fact-book


 
 

 

Introd ucti on 
 
 
Northeast Alabama Community College (NACC) is a public community college strategically located near 

Rainsville, Alabama, on the border of Jackson and DeKalb Counties. The college began classes in September 

1965 with 380 freshmen. The average fall enrollment since 2000 is approximately 3,000. The institutionӐs 

third president, Dr. David Campbell, was appointed in July 2001. 

 
The college mission ӛ ӑto provide accessible quality educational opportunities, promote economic growth, and 

enhance the quality of life for the people of AlabamaӒ ӛ is consistent with that of the Alabama Community 

College System. Offerings include general education transfer courses, career and technical education, 

customized business and industry training, workforce development, and adult education. NACC offers the 

Associate in Arts, Associate in Science, and Associate in Applied Science degrees as well as certificate programs. 

 
The campus currently consists of 18 buildings situated on 117 acres. In addition to the main campus, NACC offers 

a Salon and Spa Management Program at the NACC Salon Institute in Scottsboro. In fall 2022, the college offered 

dual enrollment/dual credit classes at 18 area high schools in three counties, including courses at the DeKalb 

County Technology Center, the Ernest Pruett  Center of Technology and the Marshall County Technical Center. 
 
NACC has a strong academic transfer program. The Statewide Articulation Reporting System (STARS) 

coordinates transfer among two- and four-year public colleges and universities in Alabama. STARS enhances 

advising to ensure a successful transfer experience for students. NACC transfer students consistently achieve 

success at their transfer institutions. Approximately 61.2%degree-seeking students are enrolled in transfer 

programs. 

 
The Division of Workforce Development and Skills Training and the Alabama Technology Network (ATN) Center 

provide education, training, workshops, and customized on-site technical assistance and problem solving for 

area businesses and industry. ATN is a cooperative program of the Alabama Community College System, the 

University of Alabama, Auburn University, and the Economic Development Partnership of Alabama. 

 
The Northeast Alabama Adult Education Program provides GED, ESL, HSDO (Non-Traditional High School 

Diploma Option), adult reading, Ready to Work, MSSC, pre-apprenticeship, test prep, and college refresher 

classes for the people of DeKalb, Jackson, and Marshall Counties. The program has 22 instructional sites and 

last year served 2,115 students. 

 
Campus and community life are enhanced by a variety of cultural activities, including the widely acclaimed 

theatre program, the Latino Festival, Music on the Mountain, the Arts & Humanities SpeakerӐs Forum, and a 

partnership with the Alabama Ballet. An inviting walking and nature trail, open to the public, encircles a four-

acre lake on the north end of campus and includes an outdoor classroom and picnic area. Wireless internet 

service is available throughout the entire campus, with access available to the public, and the Learning 

Resources Center provides community library services. 

 
Within this atmosphere of learning, growth, development, and service, the annual NACC Fact Book presents 

the college in the context of both its service area and the higher education community. The selection of data 

for presentation in this publication is based on its relevance to the planning processes of the college as well 

as to the community and business and industry. 

 
Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment 

April 2023 



 

 
 

Section I:  Instituti onal Profile  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Alabama Community College System Mission Statement 
 

The Alabama Community College System mission is to provide a unified system of institutions dedicated  
to excellence in delivering academic education, adult education, and workforce development. 

 

North east Alabama Community College  

Mission Statement  and Goals 
 

Mission Statement 

The mission of Northeast Alabama Community College is to provide accessible quality educational 
opportunities, promote economic growth, and enhance the quality of life for the people of Alabama. 

 

Goals 

To accomplish the mission, Northeast Alabama Community College has established the following 
goals or intended results: 

 
1. F ӑGHen doGJӒ admission policy which ensures nondiscriminatory educational 

opportunities for individuals regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, marital status, 

disability, sex, age, or any other protected class as defined by federal and state law. 
2. Available, accessible, and affordable courses that provide quality instruction in general 

education at the freshman and sophomore levels that lead to the attainment of specified 
learning outcomes, a certi ficate, associate degrees, and transfer to senior insti tutions. 

3. Available, accessible, and affordable courses that provide quality instruction in career 

and technical programs that lead to the attainment of specified learning outcomes, 
certificates, associate degrees, or insti tutional awards, and employment in the field of 
study. 

4. Developmental and adult basic education which assists individuals who need to improve 
their basic learning skills and supports individuals lacking college preparatory backgrounds. 

5. Student services which assist individuals to formulate and achieve career, educational, and 
personal goals through academic advisement services and provide opportunities to 

participate in social and cultural activities. 
6. Recruitment and retention of qualified personnel who are afforded professional 

development opportunities and institut ional support needed to provide quality 
postsecondary education. 

7. Services and training specifically designed and delivered to meet the needs of local 

business, industry, community organizations, and governmental agencies. 
8. Community services which support personal growth, cultural enrichment, and societal 

activities; provide access to college facilities for community activities; and promote 
community, social, and economic improvement. 

9. Procurement and administration of financial resources in an effective manner. 

10. Provision for and maintenance of a physical plant with instructional facilities and technology 
which provide a safe learning environment and are suitable for all the institut iGFӐK programs 
and services. 



4 
 

 

  



5 
 

Northeast Alabama Community College 

Directive Goals 

2020-2021 through 2022-2023 
 

The Institutional Management and Planning Committee periodically identifies directive goals. 

These goals serve to focus planning on issues that can strategically impact fulfillment of various 
aspects of the College mission. The following directive goals address issues raised in the evaluation 
9F< 9KK=KKE=FL G> L@= !GDD=?=ӐK >MD>ADDE=FL G> EAKKAGFӄ 5@=F=Ner appropriate, strategic planning for 
improvement in individual departments and divisions of the College should address these directive 

goals. 
 

Directive Goal #1: Through effective recruiting efforts, the College seeks to continue to increase  

enrollment. Specifically, the College has a goal of increasing the following subgroups by their set  

benchmarks by the fall of 2023.  

Ӣ Overall CHP increased by 3% annually.  
Ӣ Minority enrollment increased by 3% annually. 
Ӣ Nontraditional age (24 years old and above) enrollment increased by 3% annually. 

Ӣ Enrollment of recent high school graduates increased by 3% annually.  
Ӣ Distance education course enrollment increased by 6% annually over the next three years for a 

total of 18% by the fall of 2023. 

 

Enrollment Projections  

Fall 2020 Through Fall 2022 

Fall 2019 Baseline Fall 2020 Goal Fall 2021 Goal Fall 2022 Goal 

Overall Credit Hours 

26,864 27,670 28,500 29,355 

Minority Enrollment (Non -White) 

541 557 574 591 

Nontraditional Age Enrollment (24 years plus) 

584 602 620 639 

Recent High School Graduates Enrollment  

409 421 434 447 

Distance Education Enrollments 

3,348 3,549 3,762 3,988 

    
Directive Goal #2: Continue to monitor and assess student learning outcomes and use the results to 
improve educational quality. In addition to course and program specific learning outcomes, the six 

general education student learning outcomes for the College are as follows: Written Communication, 
Oral Communication, Mathematical Computation, Computer Literacy, Information Literacy, and 
Critical Thinking. The goal of the College is that students achieve the six outcomes at or above a five 
year average rate of 93%.  



6 
 

 
Directive Goal #3: Ensure that every advisor is knowledgeable, equipped, and available to teach 
transfer students the importance of degree plans and the need for their completion. In particular, the 

goal for the College for the percentage of students who report that their advisor provided a satisfactory 
explanation of the STARS Guide is set at 90% for the 2020-2021 academic year with a 2% increase 
annually over the next three academic years. 
 

Directive Goal #4: Continue to create a culture of retention at the College which encourages successful 

completion of courses as well as certificates and degree programs. The goals for the course completion, 

course success, completion rates, retention rate, and reverse transfer degrees are listed below. Course  

Ӣ Completion Rate (A, B, C, D) ӛ 85% with a 2% increase annually. 

Ӣ Course Success Rate (A, B, C) - 83% with a 2% increase annually. 

Ӣ Completion / Awards Rate ӛ 53% with a 3% increase annually. 
Ӣ Retention Rate ӛ 58% with an annual increase of another 1%.  

Ӣ Reverse Transfer Degrees Awarded ӛ 42 with an annual increase of 5%. 

 

Retention / Completions / Success Rates Projections 

Fall 2020 through Fall 2022 

Fall 2019 Baseline Fall 2020 Goal Fall 2021 Goal Fall 2022 Goal 

Course Completion Rate 

85% 87% 89% 91% 

Course Success Rate 

83% 85% 87% 89% 

Completions / Award Rate 

53% 56% 59% 62% 

Retention Rate 

58% 59% 60% 61% 

Reverse Transfer Degrees Awarded 

42 44 46 48 

 

Directive Goal #5: Manage and expend the finances in such a way that the College is able to continue 

to offer excellent services to students, employees, and the community. Through increases in 

enrollment, sound management of financial resources, and consistent review of services and 

contracts, the College seeks to increase the reserve balance for each fiscal year by 5% for a total of 

15% increase by FY 2023.  

Directive Goal #6: Northeast Alabama Community College will comply with the Alabama Community 

!GDD=?= 1QKL=EӐK AFALA9LAN=Ӆ 1.'0# ҐҎґҎӅ :Q HD9FFAF? 9F< H9JLA;AH9LAF? AF ;GEEMFALQ >G;MK=<

strategic planning for capital improvement projects. The implementation of the plan will be included 

in the Institutional Effectiveness component of the College. 

  



7 
 

-J?9FAR9LAGF 

 



8 
 

Accredi tati ons 
 
 

Institutional Accreditation  
 
 
Northeast Alabama Community College (NACC) is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 

Commission on Colleges, Inc. (SACSCOC) to award the Associate Degree. 
 
 
 

Program Accreditations and Affiliations  
 
The Associate Degree and Practical Nursing Programs are accredited by the Accreditation Commission for 

Education in Nursing (ACEN). The nursing programs are also approved by the Alabama Board of Nursing. 

 
The EMS Community Training Center is approved by the American Heart Association. 

 
The Paramedic Program is accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Education Programs for the 

Emergency Medical Services Professions (CoAEMSP) of the Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health 

Education Programs (CAAHEP). The Medical Assistant Program is approved by the American Medical 

Technologists. 

 

The Industrial Electronics program is approved by Electronics Technicians Association - International (ETA-I). 

 
The National Center for Construction Education and Research (NCCER) has recognized the following programs 

as an Accredited Training and Education Facility: Air Conditioning and Refrigeration, Drafting and Design 

Technology, Engineering Technology, Industrial Electronics, Industrial Systems, Machine Tool Technology, 

and Welding. 

 
The Drafting and Design Technology program is certified by the American Design Draft ing Association. 

 
The Salon and Spa Management program is approved by the Alabama Board of Cosmetology and Barbering. 



9 
 

Campus Map 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

AX Annex 

BE Harry Campbell Business Education Building 

EN English Building 

GY William M. Beck Health and Fine Arts Building 

HE Health Education and Technology Center 
IC Industry Training Center 

IS Industrial Systems Technology Center 

KX E.R. Knox Science Building 

LI Cecil B. Word Learning Resources Center 
LY Tom Bevill Lyceum 

MA Maintenance 

MS Math and Science Building 

MT Mathematics, Science, and Engineering Technology Center 
P Parking 

PA Charles M. Pendley Administration Building 

SC Student Center 

TC Technology Center 
WA George C. Wallace Administration Building 

WD Workforce Development Building 

 

 

Legend  



10 
 

NACC Service Area Population 
 

Table I-A 

Annual Population Estimates 

DeKalb and Jackson Counties in the State of Alabama 

2017-2021 

Area  2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Alabama 4,887,871 4,903,185 5,024,279 5,039,877 5,074,296 

DeKalb Co. 71,385 71,513 71,608 71,813 N/A 

Jackson Co.  51,736 51,626 52,579 52,773 N/A 

Sources: (1) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: DeKalb County, Alabama. This publication will be updated when new data is 

available 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222 

                   (2) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: Jackson County, Alabama. . This publication will be updated when new data 

is available 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222 

 (3) U.S. Census Bureau. Quick Facts. Alabama. Retrieved January 11, 2023, from 

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/AL,US/PST045222 

   
Table I-B 

Population of DeKalb and Jackson Counties by Race/Ethnicity 
Compared to Fall 2022 by NACC Student Body 

Race  DeKalb County  Jackson County  NACC Student Body 

African American/Black 2.00% 3.50% 1.70% 

Asian 0.50% 0.60% 0.50% 

Native American 2.10% 1.60% 1.80% 

White  92.40% 91.30% 70.00% 
Two or More Races 2.40% 2.90% 7.60% 

Unknown  0.60% 0.10% 1.70% 

Ethnicity  DeKalb County  Jackson County  NACC Student Body 

Hispanic/Latino 15.80% 3.30% 16.80% 
Sources: (1) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: DeKalb County, Alabama. Retrieved January 11, 2023, from  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222 

                   (2) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: Jackson County, Alabama. Retrieved January 11, 2023, from  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222 

 (3) Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_017S. 

Retrieved January 20, 2023. 

 

 

  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/AL,US/PST045222
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222


11 
 

Table I-C 

Population of DeKalb and Jackson Counties by Gender 

Compared to the Fall of 2020 NACC Student Body  

Gender DeKalb County Jackson County NACC Student Body 

Male  48.60% 49.40% 34.80% 

Female 51.40% 50.60% 65.20% 

Sources: (1) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: DeKalb County, Alabama. Retrieved January 11, 2023, from  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222 

                   (2) U.S. Census Bureau. State & County QuickFacts: Jackson County, Alabama. Retrieved January 11, 2023, from  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222 

 (3) Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_002L. Retrieved January 17, 2023. 

 

Table I-D 
Annual Unemployment Rates 

DeKalb and Jackson Counties, State, and Nation 

2020-2022 

Region  

Labor Force Employment Unemployment  Unemployment Rate 

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 

DeKalb Co. 31,289 31,097 31,124 29,721 30,308 30,434 1,568 789 690 5.0% 2.5% 2.1% 

Jackson Co. 23,091 22,975 23,220 21,727 22,316 22,659 1,364 659 561 5.9% 2.9% 2.4% 

Alabama* 2,268,309 2,246,993 2,276,388 2,121,149 2,169,721 2,215,382 147,160 77,272 61006 6.5% 3.4% 2.7% 

United States 160,742,000 161,204,000 163,686,000 147,795,000 152,581,000 157,453,000 12,947,000 8,623,000 6,233,000 8.1% 5.3% 3.8% 

Note: This table compares year-to-date average annual civilian labor force, employment, and unemployment data reported for the 

designated years.  

Source: Alabama Department of Labor. Alabama Counties 20 Unemployment Data. Retrieved June 23, 2022, from 

http://www2.labor.alabama.gov/LAUS/CLF/ALUS.aspx 

 

  

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/dekalbcountyalabama,US/PST045222
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/jacksoncountyalabama,US/PST045222
http://www2.labor.alabama.gov/LAUS/CLF/ALUS.aspx


12 
 

0=N=FM= 9F< #PH=F<ALMJ=K 
 

Table I-E 

NACC Revenue by Year 

2015-2016 through 2021-2022 

Fiscal Year Total Revenue 

2015-2016 $21,517,511.00 

2016-2017 $22,636,713.00 

2017-2018 $25,485,468.00 

2018-2019 $25,936,294.00 

2019-2020 $25,227,102.00 

2020-2021 $30,775,498.00 

2021-2022 $33,223,394.00 
Source:  Dean of Financial Services. NACC Financial Statements of respective years. 

Chart I-A 
Revenue By Year 

2015-2016 through 2021-2022 
Cf. Table I-E 

 
Source:  Dean of Financial Services. NACC Financial Statements of respective years. 

  

$21,517,511 
$22,636,713

$25,485,468
$25,936,294

$25,227,102

$30,775,498
$33,223,394 

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022



13 
 

Table I-F 

Educational and General (E&G) Expenditures 

by Organizational Classification 

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 

Category Amount  Percent  

Instruction  $9,706,779  34.81% 

Scholarships and Financial Aid $3,691,446  13.24% 

Auxiliary Enterprises $933,311  3.35% 

Institutional Support $3,929,028  14.09% 

Operation and Maintenance $2,093,165  7.51% 

Academic Support $1,637,279  5.87% 

Student Services $4,824,297  17.30% 

Depreciation $1,069,619  3.83% 

Total $27,884,924  100% 

Source:  Dean of Financial Services. NACC Financial Statement for FY 2020-ҐҎҐҏӅ ӑ1L9L=E=FL G> 0=N=FM=KӅ #PH=FK=KӅ and Changes in Net 

Assets,Ӓ reference Operating Expenses. June 24, 2022. 

 

Chart I-B 
Educational and General (E&G) Expenditures by  

Organizational Classification  

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Cf. Table I-F 

 

 
Source:  Dean of Financial Services. NACC Financial Statement for FY 2020-ҐҎҐҏӅ ӑ1L9L=E=FL G> 0=N=FM=KӅ #PH=FK=s, and Changes in Net 

Assets,Ӓ reference Operating Expenses. January 17, 2023. 

  

35%

13%
3%14%

8%

6%

17%
4%

Instruction

Scholarships and Financial
Aid
Auxilary Enterprises

Institutional Support

Operation and Maitenance

Academic Support

Student Services



14 
 

Table 1-G 

Instructional Expenditures  

as Percentage of E & G Expenditures 

2015-2016 through 2021-2022 

Fiscal Year 
Operating 
Expenses Instructional  

Percentage 
Instructional  

2015-2016 $22,049,760 $9,139,758 41.4% 

2016-2017 $22,706,810 $9,181,418 40.4% 

2017-2018 $23,995,324 $9,068,818 37.8% 

2018-2019 $24,194,974 $9,403,257 38.8% 

2019-2020 $23,756,751 $9,731,313 41.0% 

2020-2021 $26,314,234 $9,468,887 36.0% 

2021-2022 $27,884,924 $9,706,779 34.8% 
Source:  Dean of Financial Services. NACC Financial Statements of respective years. 

  



15 
 

#FJGDDE=FL 9F< !J=<AL &GMJ .JG<M;LAGF 
 

Table 1-H 

Credit Enrollment  

Fall 2012 through Spring 2023 

Term Headcount  FTE 

Fall 2012  3,144 2,088 
Spring 2013 2,844 1,946 

Summer 2013 1,449 787 
Fall 2013 2,836 1,866 

Spring 2014 2,467 1,654 

Summer 2014 1,329 695 
Fall 2014 2,710 1,739 
Spring 2015 2,372 1,524 

Summer 2015 1,211 608 
Fall 2015 2,704 1,685 

Spring 2016 2,381 1,359 
Summer 2016 1,328 657 
Fall 2016 2,616 1,642 

Spring 2017 2,397 1,495 
Summer 2017 1,255 602 

Fall 2017 2,742 1,667 
Spring 2018 2,541 1,547 

Summer 2018 1,535 778 

Fall 2018 2,884 1,728 
Spring 2019 2,626 1,547 
Summer 2019 1,483 759 

Fall 2019 2,981 1,791 

Spring 2020 2,677 1,540 

Summer 2020 1,445 720 
Fall 2020 2,530 1,560 

Spring 2021 2,141 1,227 

Summer 2021 1,310 602 
Fall 2021 2,489 1,448 

Spring 2022 2,204 1,236 

Summer 2022 1,273 589 

Fall 2022 2,590 1,516 

Spring 2023 2,329 1,334 
Note: The number reported for credit FTE (full-time equivalent) is calculated by adding the number of credit hours produced by full-time and 

part-time students and dividing this sum by 15. The Alabama Community College System defines a full-time student as one attempting at 

least 12 hours of coursework (Board Policy 703.16), but DAX data defines FTE as Credit Hours divided by 15. 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAXSTU_009L. Retrieved January 13, 2023.  

  



16 
 

Table 1-I 

Class Sections and Enrollment  

Fall Terms 2020-2022 

              Average Enrollment  

Type No. Sections Enrollments  Per Section 

  2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 

Traditional Delivery  105 307 282 989 3,051 3,123 9.4 9.9 11.1 

Distance Education (Online Courses)  401 184 190 6,519 3,652 3,780 16.3 19.8 19.9 

Hybrid Courses - 48 58 - 458 603 - 9.5 10.4 

All 506 539 530 7,508 7,161 7,506 14.8 13.3 14.2 
*Note: Beginning in fall 2021, hybrid course enrollment data is separated from other methods of delivery. 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRG0002-02 Report. Retrieved April 4, 2023.     

       

 

Table 1-J 

Credit Headcount and FTE 

Fall Terms 2017 through 2022 

Item Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 

Full-Time Students  1,222 1,159 1,176 969 885 921 

Part-Time Students 1,520 1,725 1,805 1,561 1,604 1,669 

Credit Headcount  2,742 2,884 2,981 2,530 2,489 2,590 

Credit Hours Produced 25,004 25,933 26,864 22,589 21,712 20,242 

Credit FTE 1,642 1,667 1,794 1,506 1,448 1,516 

Note: The number reported for credit FTE (full-time equivalent) is calculated by adding the number of credit hours produced by full-time and 

part-time students and dividing this sum by 15. The Alabama Community College System defines a full-time student as one attempting at 

least 12 hours of coursework (Board Policy 703.16), but the FTE is calculated by dividing the credit hours by 15. 

Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_009L. Retrieved January 13, 2023. 
 

Chart 1-C 
Credit Headcount and FTE for Fall Terms 2013 through 2022 

 
Note: The number reported for credit FTE (full-time equivalent) is calculated by adding the number of credit hours produced by full-time and 

part-time students and dividing this sum by 15. The Alabama Community College System defines a full-time student as one attempting at 

least 12 hours of coursework (Board Policy 703.16), but the FTE is calculated by dividing the credit hours by 15. 

Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_009L. Retrieved January 13, 2023 
  

2,836 2,710 2,704 2,616 2,742 2,884 2,981
2,530 2,489 2,590

1,866 1,739 1,685 1,642 1,667 1,728 1,791
1,560 1,448 1,516

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Credit Headcount Credit FTE



17 
 

Table 1-K 

Credit Hour Production by Discipline 

Academic Years 2019-2020 through 2021-2022 

Discipline 
Enrollments  Credit Hours Produced 

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 

Accounting (ACC) 15 11 36 45 33 108 

Accounting Technology (ACT) 14 9 26 42 27 78 

Advanced Manufacturing (ADM) 106 110 131 150 150 193 

Air Cond/Refrigeration (ACR) 75 22 14 225 66 42 

Art (ART) 390 313 309 1170 939 927 

Astronomy (AST) 13 6 0 52 24 0 

Biology (BIO) 1686 1411 1294 6744 5644 5176 

Building Construction (BUC) 10 - 5 30 - 15 

Business (BUS) 666 578 679 1998 1734 2037 

Carpentry (CAR) 35 17 4 105 51 12 

Chemistry (CHM) 286 236 224 1144 944 896 

Child Development (CHD) 256 268 282 768 804 846 

Computer Info Systems (CIS) 1141 1139 1038 3308 3131 2863 

Construction Management (CMT) 10 - 14 30 - 42 

Cosmetology (COS) 187 491 312 561 1473 936 

Criminal Justice (CRJ) 199 134 140 597 402 420 

Diesel Mechanics (DEM) 33 17 17 99 51 51 

Drafting (DDT) 70 75 73 210 225 219 

Economics (ECO) 429 320 312 1287 960 936 

Emergency Medical Serv (EMS) 782 584 383 1814 1576 1003 

Engineering Tech/Technic (ENT) 22 45 27 66 135 81 

Engineering Unv Transfer (EGR) 12 8 13 36 24 39 

English (ENG) 2306 1813 1739 6654 5267 5015 

English/Reading (ENR) 74 32 36 296 128 144 

Fire Science (FSC) 26 30 20 78 90 60 

Geography (GEO) 39 26 35 117 78 105 

Health Education (HED) 17 24 18 51 72 54 

Health Information Tech (HIT) 80 87 60 195 201 147 

Health Sciences (HPS) 26 31 26 78 93 78 

Heavy Equipment Operator (HEO) - 11 0 - 33 0 

History (HIS) 1389 1025 1074 4167 3075 3222 

Home Economics (HEC) 67 32 36 201 96 108 

Industrial Electronics (ILT) 203 186 229 581 545 676 

Industrial Maintenance (INT) 96 74 87 288 222 261 

Machine Tool Technology (MTT) 177 104 98 531 312 294 



18 
 

Credit Hour Production by Discipline 

Academic Years 2019-2020 through 2021-2022 

Discipline 
Enrollments  Credit Hours Produced 

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 

Massage Therapy (MSG) 43 78 54 104 185 134 

Mathematics (MTH) 2388 1965 1899 7029 5844 5637 

Mechanical Design Tech (MDT) 19 29 22 57 87 66 

Medical Assisting Tech (MAT) 1121 1171 1042 3263 3397 3005 

Music (MUS) 194 187 205 564 538 586 

Music Ensemble (MUL) 162 99 94 162 99 99 

Music Performance (MUP) 29 31 22 33 42 26 

Nurse Assistant (NAS) 41 19 43 164 76 172 

Nursing (NUR) 461 495 299 3069 3431 1988 

Office Administration (OAD) 345 325 341 1035 975 1023 

Paralegal/Legal Asst (PRL) 52 27 22 156 81 66 

Philosophy (PHL) 297 237 276 891 711 828 

Physical Education (PED) 9 12 5 21 24 13 

Physical Science (PHS) 171 140 163 684 560 652 

Physics (PHY) 100 101 83 400 404 332 

Plumbing (PLB) 0 0 8 0 0 24 

Political Science (POL) 77 62 59 231 186 177 

Psychology (PSY) 1015 771 774 3045 2313 2322 

Religious Studies (REL) 126 79 96 378 237 288 

Salon and Spa Management (SAL) 39 64 51 117 192 153 

Sociology (SOC) 135 105 137 405 315 411 

Spanish (SPA) 40 32 52 156 124 206 

Speech (SPH) 712 599 591 2136 1797 1773 

Theatre Arts (THR) 473 277 301 1376 800 872 

Welding (WDT) 285 255 201 855 765 603 

Workplace Skills (WKO) 242 163 183 726 489 549 

Total 19,513 16,592 15,814 60,775 52,277 49,089 

Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXREG-007L. Retrieved March 28, 2023.  
  



19 
 

Table 1-L 

Credit Hour Production Based on Student Status 

Fall 2020-2022 

    Fall 2020   Fall 2021 Fall 2022 

    CHP: 22,589 CHP:   CHP:   

    CHP % CHP % CHP % 

Student Course  Full-Time 12,995 57.6% 11,395 55.0% 12,466 55.0% 

Load Part-Time 16,610 42.4% 9,777 45.0% 10,282 45.0% 

Course  Transfer 16,610 73.5% 15,573 69.9% 16,478 70.8% 

Classification Career/Technical 6,008 24.0% 6,213 27.9% 6,268 26.9% 

  Developmental 561 2.5% 501 2.2% 537 2.3% 

 Traditional 2,289 10.1% 9,483 43% 9,537 42.0% 

Course Delivery Distance Education 17,507 77.5% 11,173 50% 11,584 51.0% 

 Hybrid 2,694 11.9% 1,514 7% 1,562 7.0% 

  Other 99 0.1% 117 1% 65 0.3% 

 NACC Campus 4,920 21.8% 8,158 37% 8,535 36.7% 

 Off-Campus Sites 17,669 78.2% 14,129 63% 14,748 63.3% 

 NACC Salon Institute 207 0.1% 972 4% 856 3.7% 

 Dual Enrollment Sites 1,402 6.2% 1,848 8% 2,043 8.8% 

Location Dual Enrollment  - - 
1,682 8% 1,848 7.9%  Distance Education     

 Distance Education 16,060 71.1% 9,627 43% 10,001 43.0% 

  Other 863 3.2% - - - - 

ӱ 'F;DM<=K <AJ=;L=< KLM<A=KӅ AFL=JFK@AHKӅ KH=;A9D LGHA; KLM<A=KӅ KMH=JNAK=< =PH=JA=F;=KӅ 9F< HJ=;=HLGJK@AHKӄ 

Sources: DAX Report DAXREG-005L; DAX Report DAXREG-008L; Argos STRG0002-02 Report. April 4, 2023.  

 

Chart 1-D  
Credit Hour Production Patterns of Transfer and Career/Technical Students 

 Fall Terms 2017 through 2022  

Cf. Table 1-L 

 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRG0002-02 Report. Retrieved April 4, 2023.   

17,583 18,751 18,920
16,610

15,573
16,478

5,565 6,231
7,227 6,608 6,213 6,268

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Transfer Career/Technical



20 
 

Chart 1-E 
Credit Hour Production Patterns by Location   

Fall Terms 2016 through 2019  

Cf. Table 1-L 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRG0002-02 Report. Retrieved April 4, 2023.   

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Other Off-Campus Sites
Distance Education NACC Campus
Dual Enrollment Dual Enrollement Distance Education



21 
 

*=9JFAF? 0=KGMJ;=K !=FL=J 
 

Table 1-M 

Resources 
Fall 2022 

Books, Periodicals, eBooks, and Audiovisual Materials 

Print Volumes (Books and Bound Periodicals) 48,144 

Electronic Books (Owned and Licensed)  258,800 

Print Periodical Subscriptions 60 
Online Subscriptions to Databases through the AVL 24,353 
Other Database Subscriptions 50 

Audiovisual Materials and Digital Media (Excluding Books) 5 

Equipment 79,390 

Source: NACC Learning Resources Center. January 2023. 

 

Table 1-N 

Use of Library Materials and Equipment  

2019-2020 through 2021-2022 

Year  
Book, eBook, and 

Equipment Circulation  

On-site Computer 

Usage 

Number of 

Database Sessions* 

2019-2020 6,627 18,776 3,779 

2020-2021 4,952 14,593 3,484 

2021-2022 4,722 16,793 8,977 

*This statistic reflects a search against numerous databases simultaneously and reports duplicated statistics Source: 

NACC Learning Resources Center. January 2023. 

 

Table 1-O 

             Use of Library Services 

             2019-2020 through 2021-2022 

Year 
Research and Orientation 

Sessions Taught 

Ask-a-Librarian Via 
Email, Text, Chat, 
Phone, or Canvas 

2019-2020 199 1,344 

2020-2021 132 1,418 

2021-2022 137 1,337 
Source: NACC Learning Resources Center. January 2023.  



22 
 

2=;@FGDG?Q 
 

Table 1-P 

Computer Laboratories 

Fall 2022 

Location  Laboratory Name 
Student 

Workstations 

Cecil B. Word Learning Resources Center Learning Resources Center 30 

Laptops 327 

Charles M. Pendley Administration Building Computer Information Systems Lab 29 

CIS Lab / Computer Repair Lab 49 

Workforce Development Lab  18 

Cybersecurity Mobile Lab 16 

Apple Swift Computer Lab 30 

English Building Writing Lab  28 

 George C. Wallace Administration Building  College and Career Planning Center 9 

Advising Center 3 

VA Educational Success Center 2 

Harry Campbell Business Education Building Office Administration Lab  21 

Office Administration/Online Testing Lab  35 

Technology Learning Center  20 

Health Education Building Nursing Lab  30 

Emergency Medical Services/General Use  30 

 Industry Training Center  Mobile Lab  16 

 Industrial Systems Technology Building Industrial Electronics Technology Mobile Lab 20 19 

Industrial Systems Computer Lab   15 

Math, Science, Engineering and Technology 

Center 
Mathematics Lab (Emporium)  25 

Mathematics Lab (Idea Depot)  30 

Mathematics Lab (Math Conservatory) 37 

Mathematics Lab (Math Zone)  37 

 NACC Salon Institute Salon Lab  6 

 Student Center Compass Testing Lab  27 

 William M. Beck Health and Fine Arts Building GED Adult Education Testing Lab  19 

Workforce Development Building WorkKeys Testing Lab/Online Class Lab  24 

Drafting and Design Technology Lab  19 
 

 Total Student Workstations  951 

Source: NACC Office of Educational Technology Support. April 28, 2023. 

  



23 
 

 
 

Section II:  Student Profile 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  



24 
 

1LM<=FL !@9J9;L=JAKLA;K 
Table II-A 

Student Diversity: Race/Ethnicity  
Fall Terms 2018 through 2022 

  Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 

Race/Ethnicity No. Percent No.  Percent No.  Percent No.  Percent No.  Percent 

African American 49 1.7% 57 1.9% 46 1.8% 58 2.3% 43 1.7% 

Asian 13 0.5% 19 0.6% 19 0.8% 20 0.8% 14 0.5% 
Hispanic/Latino 314 10.9% 342 11.5% 321 12.7% 379 15.2% 435 16.8% 
Native American 97 3.4% 100 3.4% 57 2.3% 54 2.2% 46 1.8% 
White  2,357 81.7% 2,401 80.5% 1,835 72.5% 1,726 69.3% 1,813 70.0% 

Two or More Races 47 1.6% 57 1.9% 134 5.3% 151 6.1% 196 7.6% 

Unknown 7 0.2% 5 0.2% 118 4.7% 101 4.1% 43 1.7% 

Total 2,884 100% 2,981 100% 2,530 100% 2,489 100% 2,590 100% 
ӱ 'F;DM<=K ;J=<AL KLM<=FLK GFDQӄ 

Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_017S. Retrieved January 20, 2023. 

 
Table II-B 

Credit Students by Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Fall 2022 

Race Ethnicity  Male  Female No.  Percent 

African American 15 28 43 1.7% 
Asian  6 8 14 0.5% 

Hispanic/Latino 143 292 435 16.8% 
Native American 14 32 46 1.8% 

White  644 1169 1,813 70.0% 
Two or More Races 65 131 196 7.6% 

Other  15 28 43 1.7% 

Total 902 1,688 2,590 100% 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DDM Query. Retrieved April 17, 2023. 

  



25 
 

Chart II-A 
 Student Diversity: Percentage of Non-White Students for Fall Terms 2015 through 2022 

Cf. Table II-B 

 
Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_017S. Retrieved January 20, 2023. 
 

Table II-C 

Credit Students by Age 

Fall 2022 

Age  Total  Percent  

Under 18 984 38.0% 

18-19 743 28.7% 

20-21 305 11.8% 

22-24 180 6.9% 

25-29 135 5.2% 

30-34 92 3.6% 

35-39 63 2.4% 

40-49 66 2.5% 

50-64 20 0.8% 

65 and Over 2 0.1% 

Total 2,590 100% 
 

Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_002L. Retrieved January 13, 2023. 
 

  

12.3%

15.6%
16.7%

18.3%
19.5%

27.5%

30.7% 30.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022



26 
 

Chart II-B 
Credit Students by Age Fall 2022 

Cf. Table II-C 

 
Source:  Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. ACCS DAX: DAXSTU_002L. Retrieved January 13, 2023. 

  

85.4%

11.2%
3.4%

24 and Under 25-39 Over 40



27 
 

$AJKLә2AE= "=?J== 1==CAF? $J=K@E9F 
 

Table II-D 

Origin of First-Time Full-Time Freshman 

Fall Terms 2020 through 20222 

  Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 
High Schools  Enrollees Enrollees Enrollees 

  Number  Percentage Number  Percentage Number  Percentage 
Albertville 4 1.0% 5 1.1% 1 0.2% 

Asbury - - - - 9 2.1% 

Boaz 3 7.0% - - - - 

Collinsville 8 2.0% 11 2.4% 20 4.6% 

Cornerstone Christian  10 2.4% 9 2.0% 14 3.3% 

Crossville 3 0.7% 4 0.9% 3 0.7% 

Dade County, GA 2 0.5% 3 0.7% 2 0.5% 

Fort Payne  53 13.0% 70 15.6% 86 20.0% 

Fyffe 14 3.4% 20 4.5% 22 5.1% 

Gardendale 2 0.5% - - - - 

Geraldine 13 3.2% 11 2.4% 7 1.6% 

Hokes Bluff 2 0.5% - - - - 

Ider 19 4.7% 14 3.1% 13 3.0% 

Kate Duncan Smith (DAR) 17 4.2% 10 2.2% 7 1.6% 

Mountain View Christian  2 0.5% 3 0.7% - - 

New Hope 2 0.5% 1 0.2% - - 

North Jackson 17 4.2% 24 5.3% 18 4.2% 

North Sand Mountain  19 4.7% 19 4.2% 8 1.9% 

Pisgah 18 4.4% 16 3.6% 31 7.2% 

Plainview 33 8.1% 33 7.3% 25 5.8% 

Scottsboro 58 14.2% 51 11.4% 35 8.1% 

Section 9 2.2% 18 4.0% 26 6.0% 

Skyline 10 2.5% 11 2.4% 11 2.6% 

Sylvania 21 5.1% 28 6.2% 20 4.5% 

Valley Head 10 2.5% 11 2.4% 7 1.7% 

Woodville 5 1.2% 5 1.1% 5 1.2% 

Other (Out of Area, Homeschool) 35 8.6% 61 13.6% 43 10.0% 

GED 19 4.7% 11 2.4% 15 3.5% 

Total Freshman 408 100% 449 100% 431 100% 
ӱ 2@= >AJKL-time, degree-seeking freshman cohort includes: 

  ǒ students enrolled in college for the first time during the fall or preceding summer semester  

ǒ high school graduates who were previously dually enrolled; and  

ǒ students who were enrolled prior to the fall semester but withdrew from all courses.  
This cohort includes those attempting 12 or more hours, but does not include transfer or transient students. All students meeting the 

criteria for the first-time, degree-seeking freshman cohort are included regardless of the year of high school graduation or GED 

completion.  

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos DEV Cohort_KM Report_WithHighSchool.  Retrieved April 17, 2023.  



28 
 

#FJGDDE=FL AF "=?J== 9F< !=JLA>A;9L= .JG?J9EK 
 

Table II-E 

Student Enrollment by Program 

Fall 2020 through Fall 2022 

Program 
Fall 
2020 

Fall 
2021 

Fall 
2022 

Associates in Arts  152 150 183 

Associates in Science 811 784 774 

Associates in Applied Science, Certificates, and    
Short-Term Certificates  679 631 608 

ǐ Business Management and Business Supervision 36 56 71 

ǐ Building Construction - 5 21 

ǐ Child Development 28 35 21 

ǐ Computer Information Systems 62 47 40 

ǐ Criminal Justice 11 21 21 

ǐ Drafting and Design Technology 11 24 17 

ǐ Emergency Medical Services 46 35 31 

ǐ Engineering Technician 22 24 15 

ǐ Industrial Systems Technology 82 69 83 

 Mechatronics 14 13 10 שׂ

ǐ Medical Assistant 99 75 59 

ǐ Nursing 172 115 121 

ǐ Office Administration 54 56 48 

ǐ Salon and Spa Management  35 55 50 

Dual Enrollment  881 913 1,017 

Non-Degree Seeking - Transient 7 11 8 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. STRG0016-05. Retrieved April 14, 2023. 

  



29 
 

Chart II-C 

Degree-Seeking (AA, AS, AAS) Student Enrollment by Degree/Certificate Program for Fall 2021 
 Cf. Table II-E 

 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. STRG0016-05. Retrieved April 14, 2023.  

AA
7%

AS
30%

AAS
24%

Dual Enrollement
39%

NDS
0%

AA AS AAS Dual Enrollement NDS



30 
 

0=L=FLAGF 
 

Table II-F 

Retention of First -Time Degree-Seeking Freshman Returning for a Second Year at Same Institution:  

NACC and all other ACCS Institutions  

Cohorts Fall 2013-2020 

Beginning 

Cohort Year 

Number of Students  Following Cohort 

Year 
Number of Students 

Still Enrolled/ 

Completers 

Total Percentage 

  NACC ACCS NACC ACCS NACC ACCS 

Fall 2013 664 19,659 Fall 2014 370 10,326 55.7% 52.5% 

Fall 2014 644 19,231 Fall 2015 361 10,016 56.1% 52.1% 

Fall 2015 591 18,465 Fall 2016 359 9,847 60.7% 53.3% 

Fall 2016 619 18,638 Fall 2017 356 10,104 57.5% 54.2% 

Fall 2017 623 18,488 Fall 2018 378 9,779 60.7% 52.9% 

Fall 2018 579 18,029 Fall 2019 378 9,815 65.3% 54.4% 

Fall 2019 561 17,594 Fall 2020 316 9,124 56.3% 51.9% 

Fall 2020 410 13,763 Fall 2021 272 7,818 66.3% 56.8% 

Source:  Alabama Commission on Higher Education. Retention Report of First-Time Degree-Seeking Freshmen Student Year: 
Alabama Public Two Year Colleges Initial ly Enrolled Fall Term. Retrieved June 14, 2022, from 
http://www.ache.edu/ACHE_Rpt_SDB.aspxs  

This publication will be updated when new data is available 

 
 
 

Chart II-D 
Cf. Table II-F 

 
Source:   Alabama Commission on Higher Education. Retention Report of First-Time Degree-Seeking Freshmen Student Year: 

Alabama Public Two Year Colleges Initially Enrolled Fall Term. Retrieved June 14, 2022, from 

http://www.ache.edu/ACHE_Rpt_SDB.aspxs 
This publication will be updated when new data is available 

 

 

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021

NACC VS. ACCS RENTENTION

NACC ACCS

http://www.ache.edu/ACHE_Rpt_SDB.aspxs
http://www.ache.edu/ACHE_Rpt_SDB.aspxs


31 
 

"=?J== 9F< !=JLA>A;9L= !GEHD=LAGFK 
 

Chart II-E 
Completions by Award 

Academic Year 2021-2022 

 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023. 

 
Chart II-F 

Completions by Gender 
Academic Year 2021-2022 

 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023. 

 

  

AA, 103

AS, 197

AAS, 147

CER, 118

STC, 591

AA

AS

AAS

CER

STC

327

61

90

135

65

264

57

57

62

38

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

STC

CER

AAS

AS

AA

Male Female



32 
 

Table II-G 

Completions and Awards by Race/Ethnicity 

Academic Year 2021-2022 

            All  

Race/Ethnicity AA  AS AAS CER  STC  Completions 

Black or African American 2 5 1 2 7 17 

Asian  1 6 1 0 14 22 

Hispanic/Latino 4 20 11 17 55 107 

Native American 3 7 2 - 15 27 

White 80 134 119 91 429 853 

Two or More Races 13 25 13 8 67 126 

Other - - - - 4 4 

Total 103 197 147 118 591 1,156 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023. 

 

Chart II-G 

Award Percentages by Type  
Academic Year 2021-2022 

 
Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023. 

  

AA
23%

AS
44%

AAS
33%

AA

AS

AAS



33 
 

Table II-H 

Completions and Awards by Age Range 

Academic Year 2021-2022 

            All  Percentage of  

  AA AS AAS CER STC Completions Total 

Under age 25 66 151 74 67 460 818 70.8% 

Ages 25-39 18 35 56 43 100 252 21.8% 

Age 40 or over 19 11 17 8 31 86 7.4% 

Total 103 197 147 118 591 1,156 100% 
Note: This table includes duplications as to the number of completers: a number of students received more than one type of 

award.  

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023. 

 

 

Table II-I 

Awards by Program 
Academic Year 2021-2022 

  Awards  

Program Conferred 
Associate in Arts  103 

Associate in Science 197 

Associate in Applied Science 147 

Air Conditioning & Refrigeration 1 

Associate Degree Nursing 15 

Business Administration 14 

Child Development 3 

CIS/Data Center 1 

Computer Information Systems 13 

Criminal Justice 5 

Drafting & Design Technology 9 

Emergency Med Services-Paramedic 7 

Emergency Med Services-Rescue Technology 1 

Engineering Technician 3 

Industrial Systems-Maintenance Mechanic 1 

Industrial Systems-Electronics & Instrumentation 4 

Industrial Systems-Machine Tool Technology 5 

Industrial Systems-Multi Skilled 1 

Industrial Systems-Welding 6 

Mechatronics 5 

Medical Assisting 24 

Office Administration General 5 

Office Administration Medical 3 

Office Administration Paralegal 4 

Salon & Spa Management-Cosmetology 8 

Salon & Spa Management-Esthetics 4 

Salon & Spa Management-Therapeutic Massage  5 

Certificates   

Criminal Justice 5 

Drafting & Design-3D Solid 9 

Drafting & Design-Additive 13 

Drafting & Design-CADD 12 

Drafting & Design-Technical Drawing 8 



34 
 

Awards by Program 

Academic Year 2021-2022 
  Awards  

Program Conferred 
Emergency Medical Services-Paramedical 1 

Industrial Systems-Electronics & Instrumentation 2 

Industrial Systems-Multi Skilled 2 

Industrial Systems-Welding 3 

Mechatronics-Industrial Control Technician  4 

Practical Nursing 42 

Salon & Spa Management-Cosmetology 8 

Salon & Spa Management-Esthetics 5 

Salon & Spa Management- Therapeutic Massage 4 

Short-Term Certificates   
Building Construction-Carpentry 2 

Building Construction-Heating & Cooling 1 

Business Administration-Accounting 5 

Child Development-Early Childhood Education 17 

Child Development 2 

Child Development-Infant Toddler 5 

Child Development-Preschool/Family 3 

CIS/Data Center 3 

CIS/Google IT Support Professional 40 

CIS/Office Technology Support 1 

Criminal Justice 9 

Drafting & Design-3D Solid 11 

Drafting & Design-Additive 12 

Drafting & Design-CADD 10 

Drafting & Design-Technical Drawing 9 

Emergency Medical Services-Basic 9 

Emergency Medical Services-Advanced 9 

Engineering Technician 1 

Esthetics 5 

General Education 278 

Industrial Systems- Maintenance Mechanic 2 

Industrial Sys-Electronics & Instrumentation 15 

Machine Tool Technology 9 

Massage Therapy 6 

Mechatronics 13 

Mechatronics-Basic Electrical 6 

Mechatronics-Industrial Electrical Technician 7 

Medical Assisting 24 

Medical Asst-EKG Technician 10 

Medical Asst-Medical Coding 5 

Medical Asst-Phlebotomy 14 

Office Admin General 1 

Office Admin Medical 1 

Patient Care Technician 17 

Structural Welding 6 

Welding Technology 23 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Argos STRE0023-01. Retrieved January 27, 2023.  



35 
 

*A;=FKMJ= .9KK 09L=K 
Table II-J 

NCLEX-RN Pass Rates of NACC Nursing Students 

Compared to State and National Averages 

2010 through 2022 

Year NACC 
State 

Average 

National 

Average 

2011 89.60% 88.10% 87.80% 

2012 84.80% 89.70% 90.20% 

2013 71.40% 84.40% 84.30% 

2014 71.10% 84.60% 81.70% 

2015 77.20% 84.60% 84.50% 

2016 88.60% 84.60% 84.30% 

2017 92.70% 90.40% 87.10% 

2018 91.10% 87% 88.30% 

2019 66.67% 86.78% 75.51% 

2020 88.30% 87.60% 86.60% 

2021 72.50% 85.11% 84.49% 

2022 95.24% 88.66% 72.43% 

Note: The NCLEX-RN is the licensing exam for registered nurses in Alabama. NCLEX exams are developed by the National 

Council of State Boards of Nursing. 

Source:  Director of Nursing Education, NACC. January 24, 2023. 
  

Table II-K 

NCLEX-PN Pass Rates of NACC Nursing Students 

Compared to State and National Averages 

2010 through 2022 

Year NACC 
State 

Average 

National 

Average 

2011 85.00% 94.70% 86.00% 

2012 83.30% 90.70% 84.00% 

2013 96.00% 91.30% 84.70% 

2014 96.70% 90.10% 73.70% 

2015 100.00% 90.30% 81.90% 

2016 84.20% 93.30% 83.80% 

2017 100.00% 91.90% 83.80% 

2018 100.00% 95% 85.90% 

2019 95.00% 94.50% 83.50% 

2020 100.00% 95.20% 83.10% 

2021 93.75% 94.15% 79.60% 

2022 96.67% 94.81% 68.91% 

Note: The NCLEX-PN is the licensing exam for practical nurses in Alabama. NCLEX exams are developed by the National 

Council of State Boards of Nursing.  

Source:  Director of Nursing Education, NACC. January 24, 2023.  



36 
 

Table II-L 

National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians1 

NACC Paramedic Certification Pass Rates 
2011-2012 through 2021-2022 

Graduation No. of Number First Time Subsequent Total Percent 

Year Graduates Tested Pass Pass Pass Pass 

2011-2012 7 7 7 ╖ 7 100% 

2013-20142 8 8 6 1 7 88% 

2014-2015 10 10 9 0 9 90% 
2015-2016 3 3 3 - 3 100% 

2016-2017 11 11 11 - 11 100% 
2017-2018 4 4 4 - 4 100% 

2018-2019 13 10 10 - 10 100% 

2019-2020 - - - - - - 

2020-2021 18 15 6 - 13 86.7% 

       
1The National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians Exam is the exam for licensure by the Alabama Department of 

Public Health. 

2There was not a 2012-2013 cohort due to preparations for the new paramedic curriculum. 

32019-2020 completers have until May 2021 to pass the National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians Exam.  

Source: Program Director of the Emergency Medical Services Program. 
This publication will be updated when new data is available 

Table II-M 

National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians 

NACC Advanced EMT Certification Pass Rates 

2011-2012 through 2020-2021  

Graduation No. of Number First Time Subsequent Total Percent 

Year Graduates Tested Pass Pass Pass Pass 

2011-2012 20 20 10 7 17 86% 

2012-2013 18 18 14 2 16 89% 

2013-2014 17 15 10 4 14 93% 

2014-2015 13 13 10 1 11 85% 
2015-2016 13 12 9 0 9 75% 
2016-2017 23 22 17 0 17 77% 

2017-2018 20 20 16 - 16 80% 
2018-2019 21 15 14 1 15 100% 
2019-20201 - - - - - - 

2020-2021 18 14 3 6 13 92.9% 
2021-2022       

12019-2020 completers have until May 2021 to pass the National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians Exam.  

Source: Program Director of the Emergency Medical Services Program. 
This publication will be updated when new data is available 

  



37 
 

Table II-N 

National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians 
NACC EMT Certification Pass Rates 

2007-2008 through 2020-2021  

Graduation No. of Number First Time Subsequent Total Percent 

Year Graduates Tested Pass Pass Pass Pass 

2011-2012 25 19 13 4 17 89% 

2012-2013 21 20 18 1 19 95% 
2013-2014 18 18 15 2 17 94% 
2014-2015 21 18 14 3 17 94% 

2015-2016 13 10 9 1 10 100% 
2016-2017 28 23 19 1 20 87% 

2017-2018 30 26 19 - 19 73%% 
2018-2019 37 24 22 2 24 100% 

2019-2020 - - - - - - 

2020-2021 29 29 11 18 29 100.0% 
2021-2022       

12019-2020 completers have until May 2021 to pass the National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians Exam. 

Source: Program Director of the Emergency Medical Services Program.  July 14, 2021.  
This publication will be updated when new data is available 
 

Table II-O 

National Interstate Council  

of State Boards of Cosmetology Exams 

Pass Rates of NACC Cosmetology Certificate Completers 

2011-2012 through 2021-2022 

Academic Number Number Pass 

Year Tested Passing Rate 

2011-2012 28 28 100% 

2012-2013 24 24 100% 

2013-2014 19 19 100% 

2014-2015 28 28 100% 

2015-2016 22 22 100% 

2016-2017 13 13 100% 

2017-2018 19 19 100% 

2018-2019 19 19 100% 

2019-2020 10 10 100% 

2020-2021 11 9 81.9% 

*2021-2022 16 *10 62.5% 

Note: The testing window for 2021-2022 has not closed yet.   

Source: Salon and Spa Management Program Director. January 17, 2023. 

  



38 
 

Table II-P 

Medical Assistant Certification Pass Rates 

Certified Clinical Medical Assistant 

2013-2014 through 2021-2022 

Academic Year Number Tested Number Passing Pass Rate 

2013-2014 19 17 89.50% 
2014-2015 35 32 91.00% 
2015-2016 26 21 80.70% 
2016-2017 19 16 84.20% 

2017-2018 17 16 94.10% 
2018-2019 20 20 100.00% 
2019-2020 17 16 94.10% 

2020-2021 25 17 68.0% 

2021-2022 20 19 95.0% 
Source: Medical Assistant Program. January 20, 2023.  
 

Table II-Q 

Medical Assistant Certification Pass Rates 

Certified Phlebotomy Technician 
2013-2014 through 2021-2022 

Academic Year Number Tested Number Passing Pass Rate 

2013-2014 18 16 88.90% 
2014-2015 24 23 96.00% 
2015-2016 26 26 100.00% 

2016-2017 14 12 85.70% 
2017-2018 13 13 100.00% 

2018-2019 34 31 91.10% 
2019-2020 17 14 82.30% 

2020-2021 17 12 70.5% 
2021-2022 24 20 83.3% 

Source: Medical Assistant Program. January 20, 2023. 
  



39 
 

Table II-R 

Medical Assistant Certification Pass Rates 
Certified EKG Technician 

2015-2016 through 2021-2022 

Academic Year Number Tested Number Passing Pass Rate 

2015-2016 2 2 100.00% 

2016-2017 5 5 100.00% 
2017-2018 1 1 100.00% 

2018-2019 0 N/A N/A 
2019-2020 10 8 80.00% 

2020-2021 25 22 88.0% 
2021-2022 9 8 88.9% 

Source: Medical Assistant Program. January 20, 2023. 
 

Table II-S 

Medical Assistant Certification Pass Rates 

Certified Coding Associate (AHIMA) 

2016-2017 through 2021-2022 

Academic Year Number Tested Number Passing Pass Rate 

2016-2017 2 1 0.5 

2017-2018 0 N/A N/A 

2018-2019 1 1 1 
2019-2020 0 N/A N/A 
2020-2021 1 1 100.0% 

2021-2022 2 1 50.0% 
Source: Medical Assistant Program. January 20, 2023. 
 

Table II-T 

Medical Assistant Certification Pass Rates 

Certified Patient Care Technician/Assistant 

2019-2020 through 2021-2022 

Academic Year Number Tested Number Passing Pass Rate 

2019-2020 4 4 1 

2020-2021 10 9 90.0% 

2021-2022 4 4 100.0% 
Source: Medical Assistant Program. January 20, 2023. 



40 
 

#N9DM9LAGF G> 'FKLJM;LAGF 
 

Table II-U 

Student Evaluation of Instruction 
Summary Report for Fall 2022 

Traditional Courses 

Evaluation Item 
Strongly 

Agree 
Agree Disagree 

Strongly 

Disagree 
The instructor clearly defined the course objectives, 

course assignments, grading policy, and all course 

activities at the beginning of the semester. 

73.22% 23.85% 2.03% 0.91% 

The instructor meets class at the scheduled or agreedȤ

upon time. 
80.70% 

18.14% 
0.73% 0.43% 

The instructor uses class time effectively. 73.53% 22.78% 2.59% 1.11% 

The instructor demonstrates knowledge of the subject. 77.81% 18.94% 2.85% 0.40% 

The instructor is consistently well prepared for class. 74.65% 22.61% 2.09% 0.65% 

The instructor maintains a positive attitude about 

teaching the subject 
76.18% 

21.34% 1.89% 
0.59% 

The instructor presents course material in a clear, 

organized manner. 
70.82% 22.91% 4.66% 1.62% 

The instructor evaluates graded assignments and 

examinations in a timely manner.  
72.76% 

23.77% 2.35% 
1.12% 

The instructor encourages student participation in class. 74.82% 23.65% 1.26% 0.28% 

The instructor treats students with respect. 77.91% 19.31% 2.00% 0.78% 

The instructor demonstrates a willingness to help 

students outside of class. 
73.85% 22.11% 3.27% 0.78% 

Overall, the instructor teaches this course effectively. 73.67% 22.70% 2.28% 1.36% 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Fall 2022 Evaluation of Instruction. Summary Report: Traditional 

Courses. January 17, 2023. 

  



41 
 

Table II-V 

Student Evaluation of Instruction 

Summary Report for Fall 2022 
Distance Education Courses 

Evaluation Item 
Strongly 

Agree 
Agree Disagree 

Strongly 
Disagree 

The instructor clearly defined the course objectives, course 

assignments, grading policy, and all course activities at the 

beginning of the semester. 

72.69% 24.98% 1.76% 0.57% 

The instructor clearly explains and organizes course material 

and presents material in a manner that facilitates effective use 

of the student's study time. 

68.67% 26.23% 3.87% 1.23% 

The instructor prominently posts all deadlines in 

announcements, e-mails, or other communication methods. 
70.60% 26.27% 2.26% 0.86% 

The instructor demonstrates knowledge of the subject. 69.40% 28.01% 2.29% 0.66% 

The instructor presents the material with appropriate interest 

and enthusiasm. 
65.30% 29.56% 4.03% 1.11% 

The instructor treats students with respect. 72.97% 24.94% 1.19% 0.90% 

The instructor demonstrates a willingness to help students 

beyond the given online presentation. 
68.10% 27.19% 3.60% 1.11% 

The instructor evaluates graded assignments and examinations 

in a timely manner. 
67.28% 27.72% 3.52% 1.47% 

The instructor replies to my e-mails within one business day 

(except when he/she has announced that he/she will not be 

available). 

66.37% 28.78% 3.17% 1.69% 

The instructor makes use of the online tools available, such as 

the discussion board.  
67.02% 28.91% 3.37% 0.70% 

Overall, the instructor teaches this course effectively. 68.71% 27.11% 3.24% 0.94% 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Fall 2022 Evaluation of Instruction. Summary Report: Distance 

Education Courses. January 17, 2023. 

  



42 
 

1LM<=FL 19LAK>9;LAGF 
 

Table II-W 

Student Evaluation of Campus Services and Facilities  

Percentage of Respondents Who Indicated Satisfaction  

with Services and Facilities 

Spring 2017 through 2022 

Category  Spring 2019 2021-2022* 2022-2023* 

Admissions Process 98.7% 98.7% 98.7% 

Orientation 97.7% 97.9% 98.6% 

Registration Process 98.2% 96.9% 98.3% 

Academic Support Services 98.0% 97.8% 98.0% 

Course Scheduling  - 98.6% 98.7% 

Financial Aid 96.1% 95.8% 97.7% 

Transfer Advisor 98.3% 97.3% 97.7% 

College and Career Planning Center 97.9% 98.3% 98.7% 

Student Activities 95.4% 97.1% 98.3% 

Bookstore Services 94.6% 97.3% 95.4% 

Business Office Services 98.5% 98.7% 98.6% 

Quality of Classrooms 95.1% 97.6% 96.8% 

Quality of Laboratories 92.2% 97.3% 96.1% 

Equipment for Learning - 97.4% 98.2% 

Campus Security 97.5% 98.9% 98.2% 

Campus Appearance 98.2% 99.0% 98.9% 

Campus Maintenance 96.7% 97.4% 97.5% 
Note: The Spring 2021 survey was not conducted due to COVID-19.   
Source: *Evaluation of Campus Services and Facilities was conducted in two parts: Fall 2022 Part I and Spring 2023 Part II. 

 

Table II-X 

Evaluation of Academic Advising  
Percentage of Respondents Who Indicated Satisfaction with the Statement  

ӎ-N=J9DDӅ ' 9E K9LAK>A=< OAL@ L@= IM9DALQ G>ӈӎ 
Spring 2019 through 2023 

Current Status  

Spring 

2019 

Spring 

2020 

Spring 

2021 

Spring 

2022 

Spring 

2023 
Assistance I have received from       
my academic advisor 96.7% 96.6% 97.0% 96.7% 96.8% 
Advisement assistance I have            
received at NACC 98.2% 97.9% 97.1% 98.2% 98.1% 

Source: Office of Institutional Planning and Assessment. Evaluation of Academic Advising Summary Report. Spring 

Semesters 2019-2023. 

  



43 
 

Table II-Y 

Student Evaluation of Campus Services and Facilities: Learning Resources Center 

Percentage of Respondents Indicating Satisfaction   

Spring 2017 through Spring 2021 

Category Spring 2017 Spring 2019  2021-2022* 

Library Collection 98.4% 98.9% 98.9% 

Library Services 99.5% 99.0% 98.5% 

Library Computers and Technology 94.5% 98.5% 98.7% 

Library Facilities 99.6% 98.7% 98.6% 
Source: Source: *Evaluation of Campus Services and Facilities was conducted in two parts: Fall 2021 Part I and Spring 2022 Part II. 

 

  



44 
 

(G: .D9;=E=FL 
Table II-Z 

Employment Data for Graduates  

Summer 2020, Fall 2020, Spring 2021 

  
Graduates Number 

Employed 
Percent 

Employed  

Air Conditioning and Refrigeration 4 3 75% 

Business Management  19 15 79% 

Child Development  10 10 100% 

Computer Information Systems 12 9 75% 

Criminal Justice 3 2 67% 

Drafting and Design Technology 3 3 100% 

Emergency Medical Services 12 11 92% 

Engineering Technology 1 1 100% 

Industrial Electronics Technology 2 2 100% 

Medical Assistant 19 19 100% 

Industrial Systems - Machine Tool 5 5 100% 

Nursing (PN and RN) 8 8 100% 

Office Administration 13 12 92% 

Salon & Spa Management 7 7 100% 

Industrial Systems - Welding 6 6 100% 

Total 124 113 91% 
Source: Career Technical Performance Report provided by Director of Workforce Development and Skills Training. September 

2022. 

  



45 
 

"AJ=;LGJQ G> 1=JNA;=K 
 

Table  

256.228.6001 Ӣ 256.638.4418 

Position/Service Name  Ext. Email 

President Dr. David Campbell 2243 campbelld@nacc.edu 

Accreditation Liaison Olivia Dodd 2399 doddo@nacc.edu 

Administrative Services Rodney Bone, Dean 2313 bonerj@nacc.edu 

Adult Education Jon Alan Pope, Director 2253 popej@nacc.edu 

Advising Darlene Andrews, Director 2245 andrewsd@nacc.edu 

Alabama Technology Network Center Ronny Kisor, Director 2265 rkisor@atn.org 

Associate Dean of Instruction Barbara Kilgore 2303 kilgoreb@nacc.edu 

Bookstore (Textbooks, Etc.) Gail Gross, Manager 2287 grossg@nacc.edu 

College and Career Planning Center Sherry Whitten, Director 2315 whittens@nacc.edu 

Dean of Instruction  Chad Gorham, Dean 2320 gorhamchad@nacc.edu 

Development  Heather Rice, Director 2301 riceh@nacc.edu 

Developmental Studies Juliah Sanford, Director 2257 sanfordj@nacc.edu 

Educational Technology Support  Patricia Faulk, Director 2212 faulkp@nacc.edu 

Event Planning Chasley Brown, Director 2248 brownc@nacc.edu 

Financial Aid Kip Williamson, Director 2203 williamsonkip@nacc.edu  

High School Relations and Recruiting Andrea Okwu, Coordinator 2258 okwua@nacc.edu 

Human Resources Lynde Wheeler, Director 2230 wheelerl@nacc.edu 

Institutional Planning and 

Assessment Olivia Dodd, Director 2399 doddo@nacc.edu 

Learning Resources Center Dr. Julia Everett, Director 2226 everettj@nacc.edu 

Nursing Dr. Myrna Williamson, Director 2316 williamsonm@nacc.edu  

Physical Plant Kent Jones, Director 2244 jonesk@nacc.edu 

Promotions and Marketing Meg Nippers, Director 2210 nippersm@nacc.edu  

Police Van McAlpin, Chief 2249 mcalpinv@nacc.edu 

Student Services Jeff Hawes, Dean 2325 graces@nacc.edu 

Technology Learning Center Judith Lea, Director 2309 leaj@nacc.edu 

Theatre Kayleigh Smith, Director 2318 smithk@nacc.edu 

Workforce Development Kerry Wright, Dean 2291 wrightk@nacc.edu 

 

mailto:campbelld@nacc.edu
mailto:doddo@nacc.edu
mailto:bonerj@nacc.edu
mailto:popej@nacc.edu
mailto:andrewsd@nacc.edu
mailto:rkisor@atn.org
mailto:kilgoreb@nacc.edu
mailto:grossg@nacc.edu
mailto:whittens@nacc.edu
mailto:gorhamchad@nacc.edu
mailto:riceh@nacc.edu
mailto:sanfordj@nacc.edu
mailto:faulkp@nacc.edu
mailto:brownc@nacc.edu
mailto:williamsonkip@nacc.edu
mailto:okwua@nacc.edu
mailto:doddo@nacc.edu
mailto:everettj@nacc.edu
mailto:williamsonm@nacc.edu
mailto:jonesk@nacc.edu
mailto:nippersm@nacc.edu
mailto:mcalpinv@nacc.edu
mailto:niblettt@nacc.edu
mailto:leaj@nacc.edu
mailto:smithk@nacc.edu

